Management believes that adjusted net income and adjusted earnings per share are useful measures
of performance that can facilitate period-to-period comparisons, as they exclude items that do not
necessarily arise as part of the normal day-to-day operations of the Company and could distort the
analysis of trends in business performance. The exclusion of such items in adjusted net income and
adjusted earnings per share does not, however, imply that such items are necessarily non-recurring.
These adjusted measures do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and may,
therefore, not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. The reader is
advised to read all information provided in the Company’s 2008 Annual Consolidated Financial
Statements, Notes thereto and Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). The following
tables provide a reconciliation of net income and earnings per share, as reported for the three
months and years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, to the adjusted performance measures
presented herein.

Three months ended Year ended
December 31, 2008 December 31, 2008

In millions, except per share
data Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Revenues $  2,200 $  - $  2,200 $  8,482 $  - $  8,482
Operating expenses  1,380  -  1,380  5,588  -  5,588
Operating income  820  -  820  2,894  -  2,894
Interest expense  (110)  -  (110)  (375)  -  (375)
Other income  19  -  19  26  -  26

 729  -  729  2,545  -  2,545

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY CO - Form 6-K

22

Income before
income taxes
Income tax expense  (156)  (42)  (198)  (650)  (117)  (767)
Net income $  573 $  (42) $  531 $  1,895 $  (117) $  1,778

Basic earnings per
share $  1.22 $  (0.09) $  1.13 $  3.99 $  (0.24) $  3.75
Diluted earnings
per share $  1.21 $  (0.09) $  1.12 $  3.95 $  (0.24) $  3.71

11

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY CO - Form 6-K

23

CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY
NON-GAAP MEASURES -  unaudited

Three months ended Year ended
December 31, 2007 December 31, 2007

In millions, except per
share data Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Revenues $  1,941 $  - $  1,941 $  7,897 $  - $  7,897
Operating expenses  1,205  -  1,205  5,021  -  5,021
Operating income  736  -  736  2,876  -  2,876
Interest expense  (85)  -  (85)  (336)  -  (336)
Other income  159  (153)  6  166  (153)  13
Income before
income taxes  810  (153)  657  2,706  (153)  2,553
Income tax
recovery (expense)  23  (236)  (213)  (548)  (280)  (828)
Net income $  833 $  (389) $  444 $  2,158 $  (433) $  1,725

Basic earnings per
share $  1.70 $  (0.79) $  0.91 $  4.31 $  (0.87) $  3.44
Diluted earnings
per share $  1.68 $  (0.78) $  0.90 $  4.25 $  (0.85) $  3.40

Free cash flow
The Company generated $311 million and $794 million of free cash flow for the three months and
year ended December 31, 2008, respectively, compared to $635 million and $828 million of free
cash flow for the same periods in 2007.  Free cash flow does not have any standardized meaning
prescribed by GAAP and may, therefore, not be comparable to similar measures presented by other
companies.  The Company believes that free cash flow is a useful measure of performance as it
demonstrates the Company’s ability to generate cash after the payment of capital expenditures and
dividends.  The Company defines free cash flow as cash provided from operating activities,